Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



新華聯合投資有限公司

CHINA UNITED VENTURE INVESTMENT LIMITED

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands and continued in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 8159)

ADDITIONAL RESUMPTION GUIDANCE

This announcement is made by China United Venture Investment Limited (the "Company") pursuant to Rule 17.10 of The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") (the "GEM Listing Rules") and Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap.571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 12 June 2023 (the "Announcement") in relation to, among others, the resumption guidance. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcement.

On 25 October 2023, the Company received the following additional resumption guidance:

(1) to conduct an independent investigation into the Audit Issues, announce the findings, assess the impact on the Company's business operation and financial position and take appropriate remedial action.

The Company shall remedy the issues causing its trading suspension and fully comply with the GEM Listing Rules to the Stock Exchange's satisfaction before trading in its securities is allowed to resume. For this purpose, the Company has the primary responsibility to devise its action plan for resumption. The Stock Exchange may modify the resumption guidance and/or give further guidance as and when appropriate.

CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

As disclosed in the announcements on quarterly update on resumption dated 3 July 2023 and 12 October 2023, respectively, the Company and its professional advisers are in the process of devising a resumption plan with actions that it intends to take to remedy the issues causing the trading suspension and to fulfil the resumption guidance. Trading in the shares of the Company on GEM of the Stock Exchange was suspended with effect from 9:00 a.m. on 3 April 2023 and will remain suspended until further notice.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.

By order of the Board CHINA UNITED VENTURE INVESTMENT LIMITED Wang Li Feng

Co-Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 30 October 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Wang Li Feng (Co-Chairman), Mr. Fan Xiaoling and Mr. Ni Xian; the non-executive Director is Mr. Huang Bin (Co-Chairman); and the independent non-executive Directors are Dr. Yan Ka Shing, Mr. Sui Fuxiang and Mr. Zhang De An.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the "Latest Listed Company Information" page of the Stock Exchange website at http://www.hkexnews.hk for at least 7 days from the date of its publication and on the website of the Company at www.glorymark.com.tw/hk/investor.htm. In the case of inconsistency, the English text of this announcement shall prevail over the Chinese text.